

64407-6

64407-6

NO. 64407-6-I

IN THE COURT OF APPEALS
OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON
DIVISION I

STATE OF WASHINGTON,

Respondent,

v.

RANDALL D. KNOWLES,

Appellant.

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT

MARK K. ROE
Prosecuting Attorney

CHARLES F. BLACKMAN
Deputy Prosecuting Attorney
Attorney for Respondent

Snohomish County Prosecutor's Office
3000 Rockefeller Avenue, M/S #504
Everett, Washington 98201
Telephone: (425) 388-3333

FILED
COURT OF APPEALS DIV. I
STATE OF WASHINGTON
2010 JUL 26 AM 11:11

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. ISSUES 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE..... 2

 A. TRIAL TESTIMONY..... 2

 B. JURY INSTRUCTIONS ON MENS REA..... 5

 C. CLOSING ARGUMENT..... 5

III. ARGUMENT..... 7

 A. THE PROSECUTOR’S COMMENT IN CLOSING ARGUMENT WAS NOT FLAGRANT AND ILL-INTENTIONED. IN LIGHT OF THE BALANCE OF ARGUMENT AND THE INSTRUCTIONS GIVEN, IT DOES NOT MERIT REVERSAL..... 7

 1. Elements Of Possession Of Stolen Property; Mental State Of Knowledge. 7

 2. The Prosecutor’s Unobjected-To Comment In Rebuttal Was Not So Flagrant And Ill-Intentioned As To Merit Reversal. 9

 B. THE DEFENDANT CANNOT ESTABLISH, ON THIS RECORD, THAT THE MANNER OF THE COURT’S RESPONSE TO THE JURY QUESTION MERITS A NEW TRIAL. AND BECAUSE THE RECORD IS INSUFFICIENT TO ADJUDICATE THE CLAIMED ERROR, IT CANNOT BE HEARD FOR THE FIRST TIME ON APPEAL..... 17

 C. THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN DECLINING TO GIVE THE DEFENDANT A LENIENT “DOSA” SENTENCE..... 20

 1. Prison-Based DOSA Generally. 20

 2. The Standard Of Review Is Abuse Of Discretion; When Discretion Can Be Abused. 21

3. The Sentencing Hearings; DOSA Evaluation; Defendant's Criminal History; Prior Failure In Treatment. 24

4. The Trial Court Did Not Abuse Its Discretion When, Based On Factors Specific To The Offender, It Declined To Grant A DOSA Sentence..... 27

IV. CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

WASHINGTON CASES

<u>Gardner v. Malone</u> , 60 Wn.2d 836, 376 P.2d 651 (1962).....	15
<u>State v. Allen</u> , 50 Wn. App. 412, 749 P.2d 702, <u>review denied</u> , 110 Wn.2d 1024 (1988)	18
<u>State v. Belgrade</u> , 110 Wn.2d 504, 755 P.2d 174 (1988).....	11, 13
<u>State v. Bourgeois</u> , 133 Wn.2d 389, 945 P.2d 1120 (1997)	17, 18
<u>State v. Breshon</u> , 115 Wn. App. 874, 63 P.3d 871 (2003)	25
<u>State v. Brown</u> , 132 Wn.2d 529, 940 P.2d 546 (1997).....	10
<u>State v. Caliguri</u> , 99 Wn.2d 501, 664 P.2d 466 (1983).....	18
<u>State v. Conners</u> , 90 Wn. App. 48, 950 P.2d 519 (1998)	28
<u>State v. Couet</u> , 71 Wn.2d 773, 430 P.2d 974 (1967)), <u>review denied</u> , 138 Wn.2d 1009 (1999).....	8
<u>State v. Curtis</u> , 110 Wn. App. 6, 37 P.3d 1274 (2002)	13
<u>State v. Davenport</u> , 100 Wn.2d 757, 675 P.2d 1213 (1984)...	13, 14, 16
<u>State v. Dhaliwal</u> , 150 Wn.2d 559, 79 P.3d 432 (2003).....	10
<u>State v. Easter</u> , 130 Wn.2d 228, 922 P.2d 1285 (1996).....	12, 13
<u>State v. French</u> , 101 Wn. App. 380, 4 P.3d 857 (2000).....	14, 15
<u>State v. Gamble</u> , 168 Wn.2d 161, 225 P.3d 973 (2010).....	12
<u>State v. Gentry</u> , 125 Wn.2d 570, 888 P.2d 1105 (1995)	9, 10, 11
<u>State v. Grayson</u> , 154 Wn.2d 333, 111 P.3d 1183 (2005) 21, 22, 23, 27, 28	
<u>State v. Hatch</u> , 4 Wn. App. 691, 483 P.2d 864 (1971)	7, 8
<u>State v. Havens</u> , 70 Wn. App. 251,851 P.2d 1120 (1993).....	3, 16
<u>State v. Jackman</u> , 113 Wn.2d 772, 783 P.2d 580 (1989).....	16
<u>State v. Jennings</u> , 35 Wn. App. 216, 666 P.2d 381 (1983)	7
<u>State v. Johnson</u> , 119 Wn.2d 167, 829 P.2d 1082 (1992).....	8, 24
<u>State v. Lynn</u> , 67 Wn. App. 339, 835 P.2d 251 (1992).....	19
<u>State v. McFarland</u> , 127 Wn.2d 322, 899 P.2d 1251 (1995)	19
<u>State v. McKenzie</u> , 157 Wn.2d 44, 134 P.3d 221 (2006)	10
<u>State v. McNeal</u> , 145 Wn.2d 352, 37 P.3d 280 (2002).....	19
<u>State v. Ng</u> , 110 Wn.2d 32, 750 P.2d 632 (1988).....	16
<u>State v. Reed</u> , 102 Wn.2d 140, 684 P.2d 699 (1984).....	11, 12
<u>State v. Riley</u> , 121 Wn.2d 22, 846 P.2d 1365 (1993)	19
<u>State v. Rivers</u> , 96 Wn. App. 672, 981 P.2d 16 (1999).....	11
<u>State v. Roberts</u> , 142 Wn.2d 471, 14 P.3d 713 (2000).....	9, 16
<u>State v. Rockett</u> , 6 Wn. App. 399, 493 P.2d 321 (1972).....	8
<u>State v. Russell</u> , 25 Wn. App. 933, 611 P.2d 1320 (1980)	17, 18
<u>State v. Rye</u> , 2 Wn. App. 920, 471 P.2d 96 (1970)	8

<u>State v. Schlichtmann</u> , 114 Wn. App. 162, 58 P.3d 901 (2002)	9, 10
<u>State v. Stein</u> , 144 Wn.2d 236, 27 P.3d 184 (2001)	19
<u>State v. Stenson</u> , 132 Wn.2d 668, 940 P.2d 1239 (1997)	9, 10, 11
<u>State v. Wilson</u> , 16 Wn. App. 348, 555 P.2d 1375 (1976)	11
<u>State v. Womble</u> , 93 Wn. App. 599, 969 P.2d 1097 (1999)	8

WASHINGTON STATUTES

LAWS 2007 ch. 199 §§ 5, 7	7
RCW 9.94A.585(1)	21, 27
RCW 9.94A.660A(5)(a)	20
RCW 9.94A.660(1)	21
RCW 9.94A.662(1)(1)	20
RCW 9.94A.662(1)(b)	20
RCW 9.94A.680(3)	25
RCW 9A.56.068	7
RCW 9A.56.140(1)	7

COURT RULES

CrR 6.15(f)(1)	17
RAP 2.5(a)(3)	19

OTHER AUTHORITIES

WPIC 10.02	5, 8
